
TRUST  HOUSE  FOUNDATION  ANNUAL REPORT  2014

S P ORTS  &  R E C R E AT I O N           A RTS                                            C OM
M

UNITY PROM
OTION & DEVelopment                                          

    
   

 EDUCATI
ON

  
  

  
  

  
  

HE
AL

TH
 &

 W
E L

F A
R E

EDUCATION

10%15%
HEALTH & WELFARE RECREATION & SPORT

16%
ARTS & HISTORY

5%
COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT

54%

$2,716,350

R E T U R N E D

C O M M U N I T YTO OUR



Trust House Foundation 
Grants Approved

from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014

Organisation	 Approved 
Access Radio Wairarapa Charitable Trust	 $1,500
Accident Injury Support Trust	 $3,000
Age Concern Flaxmere Inc	 $13,000
Air Training Corps Assn Masterton Branch 21 Squadron	 $1,000
All Kiwi Sports Club Inc	 $10,000
Alzheimers Society Hastings Inc	 $1,500
Alzheimers Society Manawatu	 $750
Alzheimers Society Wellington Inc	 $500
Alzheimers Wairarapa Inc	 $2,500
Aquajets	 $450
Aratoi Regional Trust	 $35,000
Arbor House Trust	 $5,500
Art Hawkes Bay Inc	 $75
Arthritis Foundation of NZ Inc	 $1,500
Artistic Solutions Trust	 $500
Athletics Masterton Inc	 $3,000
Athletics Wairarapa Inc	 $2,500
Autism Intervention Trust	 $750
Autism New Zealand Inc - Wairarapa Branch	 $1,000
Birchleigh Polo	 $4,000
Birthright (HB) Child and Family Care Trust	 $1,500
Blue Light Ventures	 $5,000
Bowls Wairarapa Inc	 $2,500
Brain Injury Association (HB) Inc	 $4,000
Brain Injury Association Central Districts Inc	 $1,000
Camp Quality Wellington/Central Region	 $2,000
Cancer Society Wairarapa Dragon Boat Team Inc	 $1,500
Carterton Playcentre	 $800
Carterton Swimming Club Inc	 $1,500
Castlepoint Fishing Club Inc	 $974
Celtic United Netball Club	 $500
Community Accounts Mentoring Service Trust	 $750
Community Budgeting Trust (Wairarapa) Inc	 $2,500
Cook Islands Community Centre Society Inc HB	 $5,000
Cranford Hospice (Presbyterian Support East Coast)	 $15,000
Creative Hastings Centre	 $1,500
Crime Prevention Education Foundation	 $7,741
Dalefield Hockey Club	 $1,000
Destination Wairarapa Inc	 $256,422
Eketahuna Community Charitable Trust	 $2,000
Environmental Education For Resource Sustainability Trust	 $750
Evans Bay Yacht and Motor Boat Club Inc	 $600
Eventing Wairarapa	 $6,380
Expressions Arts & Entertainment Centre	 $20,000
Family Works Hawkes Bay (Presbyterian Support East Coast)	 $30,000
Fastpitch Softball Club	 $3,000
Featherston Amateur Swimming Club	 $1,000
Featherston Community Centre	 $4,000
Featherston Golf Club (Inc)	 $1,000
Featherston Hockey Club Inc	 $400
Featherston Main Street Beautification Group	 $1,500
Featherston Muay Thai Club	 $750
Featherston School	 $2,000
Feilding Rugby Football Club Inc	 $3,000
Feilding Surfcasting Club (FSC)	 $600
Flaxmere Licensing Charitable Trust	 $18,000
Flaxmere Planning Committee	 $18,000
Flaxmere Schools Cluster	 $60,000
Friends of Queen Elizabeth Park Inc	 $750
Gladstone Tennis Club	 $180
Gladstone Womens Hockey Club	 $400
Glistening Waters Storytelling Festival Inc	 $1,000
Golden Shears International Shearing Championships	 $25,000 
Society Inc
Greendale Swim Club	 $1,500

The grants list which follows, examples the 
practical implementation of our primary 
purpose: to enhance the quality of life in our 
communities. Each grant decision results 
from a robust process that is open and 
accountable to the community.

•	 Applications are received either from the advertised process or 
Trustees’ knowledge of, and involvement in, the community.

•	 The community elected Boards of Trustees in Flaxmere, Masterton 
and Rimutaka, as representatives of the community, complete a 
thorough screening process, usually monthly, and recommend to 
the Trust House Foundation, what grants should be supported, and 
to what extent. This is, in effect, the most important part in the 
process because the recommendations represent the considered 
greatest needs of the communities.

•	 Trustees of the Trust House Foundation then approve (or decline) 
these recommendations.

Conclusion

The detailed list of grants which follows represents the very 
wide colour and fabric of our communities. It is a pleasure 
to represent the community adjudicating the decisions on 
what to support. While decisions are often difficult, to see 
how each organisation contributes to a better community is 
a privilege not taken lightly.

Yearly Breakdown
Total Grants 2014 2013 2012 2011

Total of Donations $2,716,350 $2,816,486 $2,753,786 $2,886,546

Number of 
applications 
approved

322 333 322 349

Flaxmere 
Grants

2014 2013 2012 2011

Total of Donations $344,071 $483,984 $495,266 $608,267

Number of 
applications 
approved

49 60 68 63

Wairarapa 
Grants

2014 2013 2012 2011

Total of Donations $2,139,730 $1,892,888 $1,880,855 $1,840,827
Number of 
applications 
approved

247 236 214 238

Rimutaka 
Grants

2014 2013 2012 2011

Total of Donations $232,549 $439,614 $377,665 $437,452

Number of 
applications 
approved

26 37 40 48

Major Grants Flaxmere 

Flaxmere Schools Cluster $60,000 (Year 8 of technology 
purchases, now donated 
over $1m to local schools for 
this project)

Family Works Hawkes Bay 
(Presbyterian Support East Coast)

$30,000 assisting with cost of Family 
Works Hawke's Bay social 
work services in Flaxmere 
and HIPPY costs

Hastings Swimming Trust $20,000 assisting with costs of 
delivering Learn to Swim, 
water safety and canoe polo 
to primary and intermediate 
age school children in 
Flaxmere

Major Grants Wairarapa

Destination Wairarapa Inc $252,422 to assist in tourism 
promotion

Masterton Motorplex $250,000 assisting with funding of a 
new purpose built facility at 
Hood Aerodrome Masterton

WBS Charitable Trust Board $200,000 towards the new Masterton 
Town Square

Wairarapa Bush Rugby Football  
Union Inc

$200,000 assisting with the re-
development of Memorial 
Park

Wings Over Wairarapa Community 
Trust

$80,000 assisting with costs of 2015 
air show

Masterton District Council $60,000 upgrading of Queen 
Elizabeth Park grandstand

Major Grants Rimutaka 

Top Schools Cluster $45,300 upgrading of Top 5 Schools 
Technology

Tararua Sports Club $36,000 assisting with funding Director 
of Coaching role and supporting 
other club coaching initiatives

Expressions Arts & Entertainment 
Centre

$20,000 assisting with costs of  Jazz and 
Blues Festival 2014

Trust House Foundation Annual Report 2014

Trustees  2013-2014
Pictured:
Mr Brian Bourke – Masterton (Chairman until 
October 2013)	
Mr Craig Cooper – Masterton (Chairman from 
October 2013)	

 
Mr John Kershaw –  Masterton
Mr Ray Southey – Masterton (from October 
2013)	
Ms Lucy Cruickshank – Masterton (from October 2013)

Not pictured:
Mr Ken Kibblewhite – Flaxmere
Mr Tom Jones – Rimutaka
Mr Stephen Blakemore  
– Masterton (until October 2013)



Organisation	 Approved 
Greytown Bowling Club Inc	 $1,000
Greytown Community Sport & Leisure Society Inc	 $4,000
Greytown Cricket Club Inc	 $1,000
Greytown First Scouting Group	 $750
Greytown Junior Soccer Club	 $1,000
Greytown Lioness Club	 $1,000
Grow Wellington Ltd	 $12,500
Guides New Zealand - Masterton District	 $750
Guides New Zealand Tinakori District	 $500
Hastings Group Riding for the Disabled	 $2,010
Hastings Swimming Charitable Trust	 $20,000
Hawke’s Bay Multisports Club	 $2,280
Hawke’s Bay Regional Orchestra	 $3,000
Hawkes Bay Softball Association	 $6,000
He Kahui Wairarapa Inc	 $1,000
He Pataka Hauora Trust	 $2,000
Heartland Wairarapa Football Club Inc	 $20,000
Henley Mens Shed Inc	 $4,000
Henley Trust 2003	 $20,000
Heretaunga Women’s Centre	 $3,000
Hibernian AFC Inc	 $6,000
Hospice Wairarapa Community Trust	 $3,500
Hurunuiorangi Marae	 $2,000
Island Bay Enhancement Trust	 $2,500
Island Bay Softball Club Inc	 $1,000
Island Bay United AFC	 $7,000
Jazz in Martinborough	 $1,500
Jireh Charitable Trust Hawkes Bay	 $5,000
King Street Artworks Inc	 $12,000
Kiwi Adventure Trust	 $8,000
Koru Care Charitable Trust New Zealand	 $1,500
Kupa International Training Centre	 $2,240
Kuranui College Board of Trustees	 $6,000
Lansdowne Scout Committee	 $750
Learn and Live Camp Anderson	 $25,000
Leg-Up Trust	 $10,000
Life Education Trust Hawke’s Bay	 $2,500
Lifeline Wairarapa Inc	 $2,000
Limelight Theatre Company Inc	 $1,000
Lions Club of Martinborough Charitable Trust	 $1,500
Lions Club of Rimutaka Inc	 $2,200
Lyall Bay Surf Life Saving Club Inc	 $1,000
MAC Sports Association Inc	 $4,000
Mahunga Golf Club Inc	 $6,000
Makoura College Board of Trustees	 $1,500
Manawatu Cricket Association Inc	 $500
Mangamaire Country School Assn	 $1,500
Martinborough Business Association Inc	 $3,000
Martinborough Rugby Football Club Inc	 $1,690
Martinborough Youth Trust	 $1,500
Masterton  Squash Club	 $10,000
Masterton A & P Association	 $20,000
Masterton Apostolic Church Trust	 $3,000
Masterton Blue Light Disco Inc	 $3,500
Masterton Christian Child Care Programme	 $3,000
Masterton Community Church	 $1,000
Masterton Community Patrol	 $1,000
Masterton Croquet Club	 $1,000
Masterton District Brass Band Inc	 $1,500
Masterton District Council	 $92,000
Masterton District Library	 $1,500
Masterton Foodbank Inc	 $6,000
Masterton Golf Club	 $3,500
Masterton Licensing (Charitable) Trust	 $35,000
Masterton Motorplex Inc	 $250,000
Masterton Primary School Granny’s Basket	 $7,000
Masterton Racing Club Inc	 $5,000
Masterton Red Star Rugby Club	 $2,500
Masterton Safe & Healthy Community Council	 $7,000
Masterton Swimming Club Inc	 $4,000
Masterton Tennis Centre	 $15,000
Muscular Dystrophy Assn Wellington	 $1,000
Netball Wairarapa Inc	 $18,000
New Pacific Studio Inc	 $1,000
New Zealand Blue Light Ventures Inc	 $984
New Zealand Choral Federation - Wellington Region	 $2,500
New Zealand International Festival of the Arts	 $2,000
Newtown Community & Cultural 2009 Trust	 $1,000
Ngati Kahungunu Iwi Inc - Hawkes Bay	 $10,000
Ngati Kahungunu Ki Wairarapa	 $2,000
North Wairarapa Pony Club Inc	 $563
NZ Council of Victim Support Groups - Wairarapa	 $3,000
NZ Council of Victim Support Groups Feilding	 $500
NZ Council of Victim Support Groups Upper Hutt	 $3,000
NZ Equestrian Federation - Wairarapa Branch	 $1,500
NZ Red Cross Society Upper Hutt Branch	 $1,200
Oasis Charitable Trust Wairarapa	 $3,000
Ocean Beach Kiwi Surf Life Saving Club Inc	 $2,800
Opaki School Board of Trustees	 $800
Opaki Tennis Club	 $3,000

Organisation	 Approved 
Paharakeke Sports Club	 $7,000
Pahiatua Community Services Trust	 $750
Pahiatua School Board of Trustees	 $1,000
Pahiatua Toy Library Inc	 $1,000
Parents Incorporated Attitude Division	 $2,000
Parkinsonism Society Wairarapa Division Inc	 $1,000
Pioneer Senior A Rugby Team	 $2,000
Pirinoa School	 $750
Pre Shears Woolhanding Championships	 $1,012
Project M Charitable Trust	 $600
Project Prima Volta	 $2,000
Pukaha Mount Bruce Board	 $80,000
Purena Koa Rehua Youth Services	 $5,000
Rail Heritage Trust of New Zealand	 $3,000
Rally Wairarapa Inc	 $30,000
Rape Crisis Centre Wellington Inc	 $3,000
Rathkeale College	 $1,000
Read Write Plus	 $3,000
Red Star Cricket Club	 $1,500
Red Star Sports Association Inc	 $4,000
Rimutaka Incline Railway Heritage Trust	 $6,000
Rimutaka Inline Hockey Club Inc	 $500
Rimutaka Kindergarten Assn - Kahurangi All Day Kindergarten	 $1,000
Rimutaka Kindergarten Assn Inc - Martinborough	 $2,000
Rimutaka Kindergarten Assn Inc - York Street	 $1,500
Rimutaka Kindergarten Assn Inc Carterton	 $600
Rimutaka Kindergarten Association Inc South End	 $750
Rimutaka Rugby Football Club Inc	 $5,877
Rimutaka Steppers Leisure Marchers	 $1,000
Rimutaka Top Schools Cluster	 $45,300
Rimutaka Trust	 $17,000
Riversdale Beach Golf Club	 $3,000
Riversdale Beach Surf Lifesaving Club Inc	 $3,000
RNZPS Manawatu/Wanganui Area Inc	 $1,200
RNZPS Wairarapa Branch Inc Plunket Featherston	 $1,500
RNZPS Wellington/Wairarapa Area Inc	 $6,000
Road Safety Education Ltd	 $2,000
Rotary Club of Masterton Charitable Trust	 $1,000
Rotary Club of Upper Hutt	 $11,000
Royal New Zealand Foundation of the Blind	 $1,000
Royal New Zealand Plunket Society - Greytown	 $2,000
Royal New Zealand Plunket Society - Upper Hutt Branch	 $5,600
Saint Matthews Parish	 $2,000
Scout Association of NZ 1st Carterton	 $750
Seniornet Upper Hutt Inc	 $2,000
Shodokan Aikido Island Bay	 $1,000
Skylight	 $2,000
Soul City Church Trust	 $10,000
South End School Board of Trustees	 $7,000
Special Olympics New Zealand	 $500
Special Olympics Wairarapa	 $1,800
Sport Hawkes Bay	 $11,237
Sport Wellington	 $5,000
St James Union Parish	 $500
St John Wairarapa District	 $10,000
St Josephs Scout Group	 $2,200
St Matthews Collegiate School	 $10,000
Stopping Violence Services Wairarapa	 $8,000
Stroke Foundation Central Region Inc	 $9,000
Swim Hawkes Bay	 $5,000
Tararua College Board of Trustees	 $500
Tararua Sports Club	 $36,000
Te Awhina Cameron Community House Ltd	 $4,000
Te Hauora Runanga O Wairarapa Inc	 $2,000
Te Kura-A-Rangi Trust	 $2,500
Te Manawa Services	 $2,000
Te Mata Park Trust Board	 $5,000
The Anglican Diocese of Wellington	 $3,000
The Carter Society Inc	 $5,000
The Cobblestone Trust	 $15,000
The Greytown Football Club Inc	 $800
The Hastings & District Branch of RNZSPAC Inc	 $2,400
The House of Grace Trust Inc	 $2,000
The Life Flight Trust	 $18,000
The Lighthouse Church Charitable Trust	 $1,500
The Lions Club of Featherston Charitable Trust	 $1,000
The Masterton Savage Club Inc	 $400
The Mauriceville/Kopuaranga Fair Assn Inc	 $750
The Open Home Foundation - Wairarapa Service Centre	 $5,000
The Orpheus Choir of Wellington Inc	 $1,000
The Oversew Fashion Awards Inc	 $3,000
The Upper Hutt Highlander Inc	 $3,000
The Wairarapa Regional All Weather Track Trust	 $16,000
The Y M C A of Hawkes Bay Inc	 $717
Tinui Parish ANZAC Trust	 $3,000
Totara Park Kindergarten	 $1,500
Totara Park Playcentre	 $1,092
Trentham United Harriers and Walkers Club Inc	 $6,000
Tuturumuri Hall Society	 $2,000
UCOL @ Wairarapa - Scholarship	 $1,500
Upper Hutt Citizen Advice Bureau Inc	 $1,980

Organisation	 Approved 
Upper Hutt Community Rescue	 $15,500
Upper Hutt Foodbank Inc	 $5,000
Upper Hutt Multi-Ethnic Council Inc	 $8,000
Upper Hutt Musical Theatre Inc	 $1,100
Upper Hutt Women’s Centre Inc	 $18,000
Waiapu Anglican Care - Growing Through Grief HB	 $2,000
Waimarama Surf Life Saving Club Inc	 $1,400
Wainuioru School	 $2,400
Wairarapa Agricultural & Pastoral Society Inc	 $13,000
Wairarapa and Southern Hawkes Bay Life Education Trust	 $25,000
Wairarapa Arts Festival Trust	 $25,000
Wairarapa Balloon Society Inc	 $20,000
Wairarapa Bird Club Inc	 $1,000
Wairarapa Bush Rugby Football  Union Inc	 $15,000
Wairarapa Bush Rugby Football  Union Inc	 $50,000
Wairarapa Bush Rugby Football  Union Inc	 $200,000
Wairarapa Cancer Society Inc	 $10,000
Wairarapa Citizens Advice Bureau	 $525
Wairarapa College - Drama Department	 $1,000
Wairarapa College - Shakespeare	 $800
Wairarapa College 1st XI Girls Soccer Team	 $750
Wairarapa College Cricket	 $750
Wairarapa College Senior A Netball	 $700
Wairarapa Community Centre Inc	 $5,500
Wairarapa Community Counselling Centre Inc	 $3,500
Wairarapa Community Transport Services Inc	 $15,000
Wairarapa Cricket Association Inc	 $12,500
Wairarapa Cricket Umpires Assn	 $1,000
Wairarapa Endurance and Competitive Trail Riding Club	 $500
Wairarapa Fern & Thistle Pipe Band	 $1,000
Wairarapa Filipino Society	 $1,500
Wairarapa Hockey Association Inc	 $5,000
Wairarapa Inter-Collegiate Speech Competition	 $1,000
Wairarapa Kennel Association Inc	 $1,000
Wairarapa Mathematics Association	 $800
Wairarapa Organisation for Older Persons Inc	 $5,000
Wairarapa Parents Centre Inc	 $2,000
Wairarapa Railway Modellers Inc	 $700
Wairarapa Resource Centre Inc	 $4,000
Wairarapa Society For The Prevention of Cruelty To Animals	 $1,800
Wairarapa STARS Trust	 $4,000
Wairarapa Tennis Assn Inc	 $2,000
Wairarapa United Football Club Inc	 $2,000
Wairarapa Wines Inc	 $3,000
Wairarapa Women’s Centre	 $4,500
Wairarapa Women’s Refuge Inc	 $8,000
Wairarapa Workforce Development Trust	 $4,000
Wairarapa Youth Concert Band	 $1,000
Waterside Karori AFC Inc	 $1,000
WBS Charitable Trust Board	 $200,000
Wellington City Mission Anglican Trust Board	 $6,800
Wellington Down Syndrome Social Club Charitable Trust	 $1,000
Wellington Free Ambulance Service Inc	 $13,000
Wellington Hockey Association Inc	 $7,500
Wellington Marine Conservation Trust	 $4,000
Wellington Museums Trust Inc	 $1,500
Wellington Region Free Kindergarten Assn Island Bay	 $500
Wellington Regional Asthma Society Inc	 $2,000
Wellington Sexual Abuse HELP Foundation	 $2,000
Wellington United AFC	 $2,500
Wellington Volunteer Centre	 $250
Western Suburbs Rugby and Sports Club Flaxmere	 $8,671
Whaiora Whanui GP Services	 $1,000
Wings Over Wairarapa Community Trust	 $80,000
WOOPS A Daisies Leisure Marching Team	 $800
WYNRS NZ Trust	 $8,000
Y M C A  Masterton	 $2,500
Youth Aflame International	 $1,000

Total	 $2,716,350

Less Returns/Write Offs	 $26,249

Grants approved	 $2,690,101
 	

$2,716,350
TOTAL GRANTS APPROVED



The following is a list of grants that were 

declined from 1 April to 31 March 2014 for 

Trust House Foundation.

There are a number of reasons grants can be declined including 
ineligibility to receive grant funding, out of geographical area to receive 
grant funding and insufficient funds available for geographical area.

All applicants were informed of the reason for the decline of their grant 
and where appropriate, the groups invited to re-apply.

Organisation	 Amount 
Airbank - RNZAF Sports Assn	 $65,000
Alzheimers Society Manawatu	 $12,000
Alzheimers Society Manawatu	 $10,640
Arbor House Trust	 $20,000
Aruande Capoeira Wellington	 $1,450
Asia New Zealand Foundation	 $4,380
Birchville School Parent Teacher Association	 $3,000
Body Positive Inc	 $13,327
Brooklyn Smallbore Rifle Club Inc	 $11,612
Canteen Central	 $5,000
Capital City Preschool Charitable Trust	 $8,258
Capital Theatre Productions Trust	 $1,440
Carterton Playcentre	 $517
Central Districts Welsh Pony and Cob Foal Show	 $1,150
Child Cancer Foundation Inc	 $5,000
Christian Fellowship in Upper Hutt	 $14,000
Cook Islands Community Centre Society Inc HB	 $5,242
Crossways Community Creche Inc	 $2,000
Diabetes NZ Wellington Inc	 $500
Dress of Success Wellington	 $8,066
Earthlink Inc	 $5,862
Eastern Suburbs Cricket Club	 $4,000
Eden Kindergarten Trust Board	 $1,856
Empowering 	 $200,000 
Tomorrows Leaders Charitable Trust	
Environmental Education For Resource 	 $22,898 
Sustainability Trust	
Environmental Education For Resource 	 $1,020 
Sustainability Trust	  
Featherston Community Centre	 $14,000
Friends of Taputeranga Marine Reserve	 $6,281
Gracefield School	 $2,000
Green Gloves Boxing Club	 $5,200
Greytown Christian Community Youth Trust	 $5,036
Greytown Community Board	 $5,600
Hawkes Bay Racing Inc	 $5,000
Hawkes Bay Regional Orchestra	 $3,000
Hawke’s Bay Regional Sports Park Trust	 $23,000
Hawkes Bay Road Safety Compliance Trust	 $10,000
Hawkes Bay Youth Health Trust	 $2,300
Heretaunga College Board of Trustees	 $10,000
Heretaunga College Board of Trustees	 $3,000
Hutt City Council	 $6,000
International Taekown-Do Foundation of	 $10,000 
New Zealand Inc	
Kaibosh Food Rescue	 $10,000
Kiwi Amateur Athletic Club Inc	 $600
MAC Sports Association Inc	 $15,543
MAC Sports Association Inc	 $4,268
MAC Sports Association Inc	 $32,183
Male Survivors of Sexual Abuse Trust Wellington	 $12,915
Mamaternity Charitable Trust	 $13,564
Maranui Surf Life Saving Club Inc	 $2,700
Marist Rugby and Sports Association (Mstn) Inc	 $18,000
Martinborough Business Association Inc	 $2,300
Mary Potter Hospice	 $3,671
Masterton Martial Arts Centre	 $2,500
Miramar Softball Club	 $2,679
Netball Hutt Valley Inc	 $4,780
New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts Inc	 $5,500
New Zealand Arts Education Trust	 $7,432
New Zealand Arts Education Trust	 $3,716
New Zealand Association for Gifted Children Inc	 $6,000
New Zealand Dance Advancement Trust	 $4,950
New Zealand Historic Places Trust	 $10,000
Newbury School Board of Trustees	 $30,000
Newtown Carols Trust	 $25,079
Newtown Residents Association Inc	 $12,525
NZ Council of Victim Support Groups	 $2,000 
Wellington City
NZ Organisation For Rare Disorders	 $2,013
Opaki School Board of Trustees	 $2,125
P3 Foundation	 $1,000
Parent to Parent Wellington Region	 $2,000
Parents Centre New Zealand Inc	 $3,000
Parents Incorporated Attitude Division	 $3,276
Petone Rifle Club	 $7,500
Powerjam	 $9,794
Probus Club of Masterton	 $1,000
Ridgway School Board of Trustees	 $7,380
Riversdale Beach Surf Lifesaving Club Inc	 $9,421

Organisation	 Amount 
Ruahine Kindergartens Assn - Holyaoke	 $6,000 
Kindergarten
Sailability Wellington Trust	 $2,093
Saint Marks Church School	 $2,716
Shakespeare Globe Centre New Zealand	 $4,200
Shodokan Aikido Island Bay	 $6,500
Silver Stream Railway Inc	 $2,000
Speaking Club International	 $2,000 
Training In Communication
St Francis De Sales School	 $12,579
St John of God Hauora Trust	 $2,398
St Josephs School Board of Trustees	 $300
St Patricks College Silverstream Board of Trustees	 $4,000
St Patricks Conference of St Vincent 	 $3,000 
De Paul Society	
St Peter’s Anglican Church	 $4,500
Sustainable Wairarapa	 $20,000
Taradale Rugby and Sports Club Inc	 $67,959
Tararua College Board of Trustees	 $930
Te Kura-A-Rangi Trust	 $10,147
Te Mata Park Trust Board	 $20,000
The Gifted Children Char. Advancement Trust	 $3,200
The Greytown Football Club Inc	 $1,000
The Leukaemia and Blood Cancer New Zealand	 $40,000
The Malcam Charitable Trust Foundation	 $15,000
The Manawatu Historic Vehicle Collection Trust	 $3,200
The Order of St John Central Region Trust Board	 $38,031
The Orpheus Choir of Wellington Inc	 $3,000
The Phobic Trust of New Zealand Inc	 $10,000
The Scout Association of New Zealand	 $2,000
The Swimming Trust of Wellington	 $5,000
The Wairarapa Playcentre Association	 $1,129
The Wairarapa Regional All Weather Track Trust	 $25,000
The YMCA of Greater Wellington	 $10,000
Titito Whakamua - Looking Forward Inc	 $4,206
Toi Whakaari: NZ Drama School	 $5,000
Trentham Community House Charitable Trust	 $5,000
Upper Hutt Animal Rescue Society Inc	 $5,000
Upper Hutt Art Society Inc	 $1,800
Upper Hutt Community Children’s Centre Trust	 $7,920
Upper Hutt Community Rescue	 $28,000
Upper Hutt Hockey Club Inc	 $805
Upper Hutt Performing Arts	 $48,000
Upper Hutt Toy Library Inc	 $4,500
U-Turn Trust	 $20,850
Volunteering New Zealand	 $4,000
Wainuiomata Rugby Football Club Inc	 $16,250
Wairarapa Community Law Centre Inc	 $7,430
Wairarapa Cricket Association Inc	 $78,955
Wairarapa Motorcycle Club Inc	 $66,000
Wairarapa Parents Centre Inc	 $874
Wairarapa Parents Centre Inc	 $3,392
Wellington Basketball Association	 $15,000
Wellington Brass Band Inc	 $3,397
Wellington Disc Sports Inc	 $2,400
Wellington Floorball Club Inc	 $2,000
Wellington Football Club Inc	 $12,800
Wellington Girls College	 $10,000
Wellington Hospitals and Health Foundation	 $16,256
Wellington Naturist Club	 $4,225
Wellington Paraplegic and Physically	 $12,911 
Disabled Assn Inc
Wellington Region Free Kindergarten	 $5,170 
Assn Inc - Newtown
Wellington Regional Volleyball Association	 $5,349
Wellington Repertory Theatre Inc	 $500
Wellington Riding for the Disabled Assn Inc	 $10,000
Wellington Rowing Club Inc	 $2,000
Wellington South Community Patrol	 $1,035
Wellington SPCA Inc	 $15,000
Wellington Tennis Club Inc	 $10,000
Wellington United AFC	 $10,710
Wellington West Netball	 $3,000
Wellington Young Voices Inc	 $1,500
Wharekai Pepe Charitable Trust	 $3,120
Young Women’s Christian Association	 $5,138 
of Greater Wgtn Inc
Youthline Palmerston North	 $19,200

 Total	 $1,626,624

KOKOmai
Creative 
Festival
The Wairarapa Arts Festival 
Trust were thrilled to have 
Trust House support as 
their major sponsor for the 
inaugural Kokomai Creative 
Festival in 2013

Partnering with Trust House enabled the 
festival to develop and deliver a high quality, 
diverse arts festival programme involving local, 
national and international participation, which 
reached the rural doorsteps of 
our region.

With Trust House backing, the Kokomai 
Creative Festival in 2014 will continue to inspire 
and support the arts by presenting three “off 
year” events which will include a performance 
from the New Zealand School of Dance, a 
Pecha Kucha evening and technical support for 
the Primary School Kapahaka Festival.

Planning is well underway for the next 
Kokomai Creative Festival, which will run over 
10 colourful days throughout the Wairarapa 
from16th-25th October, 2015.

Dates for the 2015 Kokomai Creative 
Festival are confirmed as 16-25 October. 
www.kokomai.co.nz



KOKOmai
Creative 
Festival

In the last financial year, Destination Wairarapa (the Regional Tourism 
Organisation) made leaps forward in marketing, conferences and 
launching the Rimutaka Cycle Trail, a ‘Great Ride’ on the NZ Cycle Trail. 
Highlights included the new wairarapanz.com smart phone and tablet-
friendly website which provides a mobile solution for visitors to book 
accommodation and activities. This is supported by the new format 2014 
Wairarapa Visitor Guide & Wine Trail Map.

The launch of the Rimutaka Cycle Trail has been the catalyst for several 
new tourism operators to open their doors. The plans going forward are 
for nothing but growth.

Several international conferences are in the pipeline for coming years 
through trade show involvement and Tourism New Zealand collaboration. 
Destination Wairarapa has assisted a number of local conferences with 
promotional material and organising activities for delegates.

It’s estimated that tourism generates in excess of $136 million to the 
region. With 4% guest night growth in the last year, (the best result in 
seven years), credit card transactions up by 7% and projected growth 
going forward, tourism will remain an important component of Wairarapa 
communities into the future.

Trust House funding enables Destination 
Wairarapa to market the region as a 
travel destination for domestic and 
international visitors

Cobblestones
Museum

Destination 
Wairarapa

Trust House contributes to exciting times 
ahead for Cobblestones Museum

The new entrance building for Cobblestones Museum is well underway 
and with a completion date of mid June identified, detailed planning for 
the exhibition development and fit-out of the new exhibition spaces has 
begun. 

The goals of the new entrance building were to allow Cobblestones to 
have professional, innovative exhibits which have broad appeal to both 
locals and visitors to Greytown, a spacious reception/retail area and a 
conservation room where objects within Cobblestones Museum could be 
preserved and collated.

 “The new development provides a perfect opportunity to review our 
current situation, the collection and improve our museum practice. We 
will continue with a responsible stewardship of Greytown’s landmark 
Museum to ensure generations to come will reap the benefits of the 
decisions we make now”, says Chairman Graeme Gray.

Artists impression of the new entrance building for Cobblestones Museum on Main St in 
Greytown, due for completion June 2014. www.cobblestonesmuseum.org.nz

Destination Wairarapa Marketing Manager, Barb Hyde and Domestic Marketing Executive,  
Sara Renall display the RTO's new smart phone and tablet-friendly website.  
www.wairarapanz.com



The changing face of 
central Masterton

masterton
Town  
Square

For many years, prominent Mastertonians promoted 
the projects of a Town Square, as Masterton was lacking 
many open places within the Town Precinct which were 
available to residents and visitors.

It was decided that the Town Square Project would be 
revived and in April 2013 the Trust House Foundation was 
approached to be the major funder of this new beautiful 
green space.

The Town Square is situated on Chapel Street between 
the historic buildings of the Public Trust, Town Hall, the 
Times Age and the Perry Street precinct. The design 
is of an open square with a fountain in the middle, 
surrounding trees, park benches and a Maori designed 
courtyard leading to the Town Hall.

Within weeks of opening the square was utilised for the 
12 Nights of Christmas which brought the community 
together, as it was designed to do!

The Trust House Foundation is proud to be the major 
supporter of the Town Square.

designed BY architect DarRyl Silverwood and 
Landscape architect Lyn Eglinton, Masterton's new Town 
Square bathes in all-day sun. PhotO: Veneto Pastelli pavers.

The Trust House Foundation provides more than 

$2.5 million dollars of grant funding per year to 

community organisations and initiatives in the 

Wairarapa that enhance the lives of all 

who live here.

If you are a member of a community organisation that wishes to 
apply for funding for your next initiative, here’s how.

1.	 Complete an application form – grant application forms 
are available from any Trust House business, and can be 
downloaded from our website www.trusthouse.org.nz. You 
can also call us on (06) 370 0520 and we can post a  
form to you.

2.	 Submit a full application by mail – your application form 
requires some additional information; be sure to include all 
the documentation required by the Foundation. This helps 
the Trustees make an informed and considered decision about 
allocating funding. The application deadline for each funding 
round in 2014 is listed below.

3.	 If your application is accepted, the Foundation will advise you 
how to access the funding. If your application is declined, you 
are welcome to apply again in a subsequent round.

What happens?

The Trust House Foundation has six Trustees who are responsible 
for evaluating the grant applications and making the challenging 
decisions about where the Foundation’s limited funds are 
allocated. They are also responsible for approving the Grant 
Funding Policies and for the reporting and compliance activity 
required by the Department of Internal Affairs. The Trustees meet 
10 times per year.

Please note:
• The Trustees recently reviewed and approved their evaluation 

criteria, systems and procedures for funding for community 
groups. These approved Policies for Grant Funding are available 
from any Trust House business, online at www.trusthouse.org.nz,  
or can be obtained by contacting the Community Support 
Secretary at Trust House on (06) 370 0520.

• Applications can only be submitted to the Foundation by mail.

• Organisations can only receive one successful grant per year.

• Questions and comments about grant applications may be 
directed to the Foundation using the contact details below. 

How to apply 
for a grant

Trust House Foundation 
PO Box 135, Masterton

P:  (06) 370 0520  |  F: (06) 378 8324	

grants@trusthouse.co.nz  |  www.trusthouse.org.nz

2014 application deadlines

21 July 25 August 6 October 10 November

Contact us



By supporting these business

you supported our community too

Wairarapa’s

Accommodation

Restaurants

 &  c o n f e r e n c e  v e n u e s

Featherston’s

N E W E S T  S h o p p i n g  e x p e r i e n c e 

C o m i n g  s o o n . . . .

C a f É s  &  B a r s

3 3  M a i n  S t r e e t ,  G r e y t o w n   ( 0 6 )  3 0 4  9 1 3 8 H i g h  S t r e e t  s o u t h ,  m a s t e r t o n   ( 0 6 )  3 7 0  0 5 0 0

4  Q u e e n  S t r e e t ,  m a s t e r t o n   ( 0 6 )  3 7 7  1 1 0 2

H i g h  S t r e e t  s o u t h ,  m a s t e r t o n   ( 0 6 )  3 7 0  0 5 1 1

C o p t h o r n e  h o t e l  &  r e s o r t  s o l w a y  p a r k , 
H I G H  S T R E E T  ( 0 6 )  3 7 0  0 5 1 3

M A S T E RTO N ,  F E AT H E R S TO N ,  M A RT I N B O RO U G H ,  PA H I AT UA

T h e  S q u a r e ,  M a r t i n b o r o u g h  ( 0 6 )  3 0 6  9 6 0 6 K u r i p u n i  V i l l a g e ,  m a s t e r t o n  ( 0 6 )  3 7 7  0 4 0 5

K u r i p u n i  V i l l a g e ,  m a s t e r t o n  ( 0 6 )  3 7 7  0 4 0 5

CAFE SOLWAY
Gol f  Dr iv ing Range

& 

C O N T E M P O R A R Y
Country Cuisine

SPORTS BAR

W
A I

R A R A P A’S

TRUE
one

B

B

OUR Plac
e

T r u s t  H o u s e  i s  a  c o m m u n i t y - o w n e d  c o m p a n y  a n d  w e  v a l u e  a n d  e n c o u r a g e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y



Masterton’s new local, 
arriving this spring.

Great Food. Cold beer. 

Good times.

T H E F A R R I E R S .CO. N Z

4  q u e e n  s t r e e t ,  m a s t e r t o n  ( 0 6 )  3 7 7  1 1 0 2

Details online 


